
SAWNEE ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION 
 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
 

SCHEDULE H-26 
 
 
I. AVAILABILITY 
 

Available within the territory served by the Cooperative, in accordance with the 
Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations. 

 
 
II. APPLICABILITY 
 

Applicable only for residential use, single phase churches, and for use incidental thereto 
supplied through one meter to each individual dwelling unit.   

 
 
III. TYPE OF SERVICE 
 

Single-phase, 60 hertz, at available secondary voltage.  (Three-phase service is available 
under special terms and conditions for residential use only.) 

 
 
IV. RATE-MONTHLY 
 
 Base Charge – Single-Phase @  $28.85 per month 
 Base Charge – Three-Phase @  $51.00  per month 
 
 First  500 kWh per month @ $0.0767 per kWh 
 Next 500 kWh per month @ $0.0736 per kWh 
 Over 1,000 kWh per month 
 
   (For Usage Months October-May) @ $0.0540 per kWh 
   (For Usage Months June-September) @ $0.0860 per kWh 
 
 
V. MINIMUM CHARGE 
 

A. Single-Phase Service 
 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the base charge plus $1.00 per kVA of 
installed transformer capacity in excess of 25 kVA.  

  
B. Three-Phase Service 

 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the greater of: 

 
1. The base charge plus $1.00 per kVA of installed transformer capacity in 

excess of 25 kVA; or 
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2. The minimum monthly charge as stated in the Contract for Electric Service. 
 
 
VI. BUDGET BILLING 
 

The consumer may be served in accordance with the following procedure: 
 

A. The consumer's estimated monthly consumption, estimated monthly bill or a 
mutually agreeable fixed dollar amount will be the basis for billing hereunder.  
Billing may be adjusted for various factors such as the experience of the preceding 
twelve months, changes in rates or cost with the goal of arriving at an approximate 
zero account balance at the end of each contract period. 

 
 
VII. WHOLESALE POWER COST ADJUSTMENT 
 

The above rates shall be increased or decreased subject to the provisions of the 
Corporation's Wholesale Power Cost Adjustment Schedule "R". 

 
 
VIII. FRANCHISE FEE, GROSS RECEIPT OR OCCUPATION TAX 
  

Any tax or franchise fee, gross receipt or occupation tax imposed by any governmental 
authority upon the service, or any component thereof, rendered under this Schedule will 
be added to bills calculated pursuant to the above rate.    

 
 
IX. TERMS OF PAYMENT 
 

The bill is due upon receipt and payable within ten (10) days thereafter. 
 
EFFECTIVE:  January 16, 1992 
REVISED:  January 21, 1993 
   December 15, 1994 EFFECTIVE:  December 15, 1994 
   February 12, 2004    April 2, 2004   
   October 20, 2005    January 4, 2006 
                        November 15, 2007    January 4, 2008 
   January 15, 2009    March 4, 2009 
       January 20, 2011    April 1, 2011 
   August 18, 2011    September 1, 2011  
   September 19, 2013    April 1, 2014  
   September 18, 2014    April 1, 2015 
   September 17, 2015    April 1, 2016 
   September 15, 2016    April 3, 2017 
   June 21, 2018    April 1, 2019 
   June 20, 2019    April 5, 2021 
                            May 19, 2022                   January 3, 2023 
                         May 18, 2023    January 2, 2024 
   July 18, 2024    January 2, 2025 
   May 15, 2025    January 2, 2026 


